2008 No 56



Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) (Repeal) Order 2008

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, Frank Sartor, the Minister for Planning, in pursuance of sections 118 and 118AA of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, make the following Order. Dated, this 29th day of February 2008.

FRANK SARTOR, M.P., Minister for Planning

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to repeal the *Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) Order 2007* and to abolish the Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel established pursuant to that Order.

This Order is made under sections 118 and 118AA of the *Environmental Planning and* Assessment Act 1979.

2008 No 56

Clause 1

Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) (Repeal) Order 2008

Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) (Repeal) Order 2008

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) (Repeal) Order 2008.*

2 Repeal of Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) Order 2007

The Environmental Planning and Assessment (Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel) Order 2007 is repealed.

3 Abolition of the Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel

Part 1 of Schedule 5B to the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* is amended by omitting the words "Ku-ring-gai Council Planning Panel".